505203827 11/26/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5250595

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RYAN SCHOONMAKER	04/25/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SAFETY SYRINGES, INC.	
Street Address:	1 BECTON DRIVE	
Internal Address:	SUBSIDIARY OF BECTON, DICKINSON AND COMPANY	
City:	FRANKLIN LAKES	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07417	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16199506

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 412-471-8815

Email: assignments@webblaw.com

Correspondent Name: THE WEBB LAW FIRM

Address Line 1: 420 FT. DUQUESNE BLVD., SUITE 1200

Address Line 2: ONE GATEWAY CENTER

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15222

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4684-1807918	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LARA NORTHROP QUEEN	
SIGNATURE:	/Lara Northrop Queen/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/26/2018	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

source=Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 047579 FRAME: 0810 source=Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 047579 FRAME: 0811

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Ryan Schoonmaker	Name: Safety Syringes, Inc.	
	Internal Address: Subsidiary of Becton, Dickinson and	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V	Company	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 1 Becton Drive	
Execution Date(s) April 25, 2013		
Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Franklin Lakes	
Joint Research Agreement	State: New Jersey	
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: US Zip: 07417	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo	
	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
16/199,506		
Additional numbers at	ached? Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
Name: Lara Northrop Queen	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$	
Internal Address: The Webb Law Firm	7. Total fee (37 Of 11 1.21(II) & 3.41) \$\psi	
mornary daroos. The Webs Barr 1971	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
	Enclosed	
Street Address: One Gateway Center	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
420 Ft. Duquesne Blvd., Ste 1200		
City: Pittsburgh	8. Payment Information	
State: PA Zip:15222		
Phone Number: 412-471-8815	Deposit Account Number	
Docket Number: 4684 - 1807918	,	
Email Address: assignments@webblaw.com	Authorized User Name	
9. Signature: /Lara Northrop Que	en/ November 26, 2018	
Signature	Date	
Lara Northrop Queen	Total number of pages including cover 5	
Name of Person Signing	sneet, attachments, and documents:	
	t) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: f the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450	

PATENT REEL: 047579 FRAME: 0812

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, I, Ryan Schoonmaker, a citizen of the United States, residing at 1211 Elfin Forest Rd.

E., San Marcos, CA 92078, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), have invented a certain invention entitled CONTACT TRIGGER RELEASE NEEDLE GUARD WITH ELASTIC SPRING, for which United States provisional patent application was filed on June 20, 2012, and assigned Serial No. 61/662,303, and for which United States patent application was filed on March 13, 2013, and assigned Serial No. 13/802,130; and

WHEREAS. Safety Syringes, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware and having its place of business at 2875 Loker Avenue East, Carlsbad, California 92010 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under any Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and to all Letters Patent or application or similar legal protection, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto to be obtained for said invention by said application, and to any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States or a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the International Convention; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents or any legal equivalent thereof to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment.

1

REEL: 0302**%0, FRAM**E: 0489 REEL: 047579 FRAME: 0813

Patent Attorney Docket: S0189.0187

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Agreement;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters. Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents in the United States or in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

2

REEL: 0302**PQ FRAM**E: 0490 REEL: 047579 FRAME: 0814

WITNESS my hand at <u>Con Stand</u>	, California, this Ѯ∑day of <u>Apr√</u> , 2013.
	Ryan Schoonmaker
STATE OF CALIFORNIA) SS	
On <u>AZZ 25, 30/3</u> before me, <u>1/47</u> appeared <u>PANUS AND AMAGZ</u> , who p be the parson whose name is subscribed t	アルイン
the person, or the entity upon behalf of v	apacity, and that by his signature on the instrument which the person acted, executed the instrument. I under the laws of the State of California that the land and official seal.
WITNESS my hand and official seal	Signature <u>(M. A. A.</u>

(Seal)

KATHLEEN A. KIL DOO Commission # 1912757 Notary Public - California San Diege County Som Diege Dec 7, 2014

Patent Attorney Docket: S0189,0187

Signed and hereby accepted on behalf of the Assignee:

Name: Peter Nolan

Assignee: Safety Syringes, Inc.

4

RECORDED: 04/25/2013 RECORDED: 11/26/2018 PATENT REEL: 03029AFRAME: 0492 REEL: 047579 FRAME: 0816